

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LISA WILKINS; RAY HOBBS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES SOLER,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

EDGAR R. NIELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
NIELD LAW GROUP, APC  
679 Encinitas Boulevard, Suite 201  
Encinitas, CA 92024  
(760) 942-9880  
enield@nieldlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	6
I. THE PANEL'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT ON AN IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL IS- SUE.....	7
A. Due Process Requires Conduct Di- rected at the Forum State Itself, Not the Plaintiff or Third Parties .....	8
B. The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Based its Decision on Defendants' Contacts with Third Parties in the Forum State and Knowledge of Plaintiff's Presence in the Forum State .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER JURISDI- CTIONS.....	14
III. THIS CASE IMPLICATES IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WHERE THERE IS A NEED FOR UNIFORMITY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT'S CAPAC- ITY TO OPERATE EFFICIENTLY .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Memorandum, February 26, 2019.....	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order, July 29, 2019.....	App. 10
United States District Court for the Southern Dis- trict of California, Order, August 23, 2016 .....	App. 11
United States District Court for the Southern Dis- trict of California, Order, January 17, 2017.....	App. 24
United States District Court for the Southern District of California, Judgment, August 15, 2017 .....	App. 31
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehear- ing, June 4, 2019 .....	App. 33
Third Amended Complaint, February 26, 2016.....	App. 35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Declaration of Ray Hobbs, October 16, 2014 .... App.	67
Declaration of Lisa Wilkins, October 16, 2014 .... App.	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	9
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int'l, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 784 (1984) .....	9, 10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	7
<i>Doe v. Delaware State Police</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	14, 17
<i>Groppi v. Bosco</i> , 208 F. App'x 113 (3d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Hannon v. Beard</i> , 524 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	8
<i>Kinslow v. Pullara</i> , 538 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Techs., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Trujillo v. Williams</i> , 465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 577 U.S. 277 (2014).....	7, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	8, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	i, 2, 18
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §410.10 .....	8
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	5
